
Interim Financial Report

• iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF
ASX: IHWL / ARSN: 607 996 458

• iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF
ASX: IWLD / ARSN: 610 786 171

• iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility ETF 
ASX: WVOL / ARSN: 614 057 831

• iShares World Equity Factor ETF
ASX: WDMF / ARSN: 614 058 301 

• iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF
ASX: IHOO / ARSN: 602 618 744 

• iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF
ASX: IHVV / ARSN: 602 618 691 

• iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ex China ETF
ASX: EMXC / ARSN: 657 033 424 

• iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF
ASX: GLIN / ARSN: 666 806 739 

• iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF
ASX: GLPR / ARSN: 666 807 647 

• iShares Asia 50 ETF
ASX: IAA / ARSN: 625 112 950 

• iShares China Large-Cap ETF
ASX: IZZ / ARSN: 625 114 052 

• iShares MSCI South Korea ETF
ASX: IKO / ARSN: 625 114 212 

• iShares Europe ETF
ASX: IEU / ARSN: 625 113 528

• iShares MSCI Japan ETF 
ASX: IJP / ARSN: 625 114 687

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Contents

Page

iShares International Funds

Condensed Financial Report - For the half-year ended 31 December 
2025

Directors’ Report  1

Auditor’s Independence Declaration  6

Condensed Statements of Financial Position  14

 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 1 -

iShares International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report

Corporations Act 2001

Fund Objectives

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF

iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility ETF 

iShares World Equity Factor ETF

iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ex China ETF 

iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

iShares China Large-Cap ETF
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iShares International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

iShares MSCI South Korea ETF

iShares Europe ETF

iShares MSCI Japan ETF

Responsible Entity

Principal Activities

Directors

Director Date appointed  
 
 
 
 

 

Review and Results of Operations

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 3 -

iShares International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Results

GL63200070200 GL63200070500

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia 
ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia 
ESG ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

92,943 118,739
4,527 10,117

GL63200070800 GL63200070700

iShares MSCI World ex Australia 
Minimum Volatility ETF

iShares World Equity Factor ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

2,859 14,796
1,908 4,879

GL63200067800 GL63200067900

iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF
Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

100,591 293,786
4,593 23,276

GL63200665100 GL63200496900

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ex 
China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

46,821 62,207
4,841 17,763

GL63200497000 GL63200068200

iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex 
Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

12,732 222,452
7,975 33,035

Review and Results of Operations (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

GL63200069900 GL63200069100

iShares China Large-Cap ETF iShares MSCI South Korea ETF
Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

16,986 46,091
8,486 1,755

GL63200068500 GL63200068900

iShares Europe ETF iShares MSCI Japan ETF
Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

69,015 81,738
28,525 52,894

 

Returns

Returns*

1 July 2025 
to 

31 December 
2025 

%

 
to 

 
%

 
to 

 
%

11.92
9.39
3.69
9.41
18.19
10.59
15.53 –**
4.93
2.80
23.16
4.79
37.15
7.80
9.54

 

Review and Results of Operations (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Rounding of Amounts

Additional Disclosure

Auditor's Independence Declaration

Corporations Act 2001
6

Director
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Australia

Dear Directors

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF, iShares Core 
MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF, iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility ETF, iShares World Equity 
Factor ETF, iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF, iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF, iShares MSCI Emerging 
Markets ex China ETF, iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF, iShares Core FTSE Global 
Property Ex Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF, iShares Asia 50 ETF, iShares China Large-Cap ETF, iShares MSCI South 
Korea ETF, iShares Europe ETF and iShares MSCI Japan ETF (collectively "iShares International Funds" or the 
"Funds") 

• 
• 

  

   

  

 
  

   

Partner
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iShares International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200070200 GL63200070500
iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 11 19

4,436 7,361

89,107 112,059
2 – 53 –

Total net investment income/(loss) 93,556 119,492

Expenses
506 628 464

Transaction costs 41 74 41
63 49
3 2

Total operating expenses 613 753

92,943 118,739

– – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 92,943 118,739
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iShares International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200070800 GL63200070700
iShares MSCI World ex 

Australia Minimum Volatility 
ETF

iShares World Equity Factor 
ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 1 4 3

673 1,089

2,330 14,039
3 4

Total net investment income/(loss) 3,007 15,135

Expenses
100 292

Transaction costs 5 11
40 33
3 3

Total operating expenses 148 339

2,859 14,796

– – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 2,859 14,796
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iShares International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200067800 GL63200067900
iShares Global 100 (AUD 

Hedged) ETF
iShares S&P 500 (AUD 

Hedged) ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 14 13

2,863 17,034

99,040 277,862
– – 454

50 – –

Total net investment income/(loss) 101,967 295,363

Expenses
1,318 1,513

Transaction costs 40 40
18 24

Total operating expenses 1,376 1,577

100,591 293,786

– – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 100,591 293,786
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iShares International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200665100 GL63200496900
iShares MSCI Emerging 
Markets ex China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 8 1 26

3,493 – 17,827
– – –

43,454 45,736
298 4 – –

– 1 – –

Total net investment income/(loss) 47,253 63,589

Expenses
413 1,018

Transaction costs 7 216
10 1 148
2 – – –

Total operating expenses 432 1,382

46,821 62,207

– – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 46,821 62,207
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iShares International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200497000 GL63200068200
iShares Core FTSE Global 

Property Ex Australia (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 9 10

8,303 9,907

5,091 214,418
– – –
7 – – –

Total net investment income/(loss) 13,410 224,335

Expenses
373 1,621

Transaction costs 81 196
219 63 11

5 3 –

Total operating expenses 678 441 1,883

12,732 222,452

– – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 12,732 222,452
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iShares International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200069900 GL63200069100
iShares China Large-Cap ETF iShares MSCI South Korea ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 6 – 1

5,229 675

13,422 45,887

Total net investment income/(loss) 18,657 46,562

Expenses
1,420 314

Transaction costs 203 128
39 29
9 –

Total operating expenses 1,671 471

16,986 46,091

– – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 16,986 46,091
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iShares International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200068500 GL63200068900
iShares Europe ETF iShares MSCI Japan ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 33 31 6

2,978 1,280

69,417 82,144

Total net investment income/(loss) 72,428 83,455

Expenses
1,272 – 1,295 –

Transaction costs 2,097 340 4
44 82

Total operating expenses 3,413 1,717

69,015 81,738

– – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 69,015 81,738
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070200 GL63200070500
iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
4,709 3,312

loss 6 914,496 1,516,194
283 209
739 1,347

                                                                                        
Total assets 920,227 1,521,062

Liabilities

or loss 322 28 –*
17 17
96 115

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 435 160

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 919,792 1,520,902
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070800 GL63200070700
iShares MSCI World ex 

Australia Minimum Volatility 
ETF

iShares World Equity Factor 
ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
384 530

loss 6 78,172 162,960
29 36

335 247
                                                                                        

Total assets 78,920 163,773

Liabilities

or loss 2 –* – –*
1 4 5

17 49
                                                                                                    

Total liabilities 20 54

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 78,900 163,719
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200067800 GL63200067900
iShares Global 100 (AUD 

Hedged) ETF
iShares S&P 500 (AUD 

Hedged) ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
1,032 3,013

loss 6 638,476 3,291,912
47 – –

852 119
                                                                                        

Total assets 640,407 3,295,044

Liabilities

or loss 173 517
5 – –

236 66,760
                                                                                                    

Total liabilities 414 67,277

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 639,993 3,227,767
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200665100 GL63200496900
iShares MSCI Emerging 
Markets ex China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
3,607 5,474

loss 6 402,089 1,435,310
– – 237

796 3,929
                                                                                        

Total assets 406,492 1,444,950

Liabilities

or loss – 4 273
– – 25

4 3,325 – – –
802 814

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 4,127 1,112

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 402,365 1,443,838
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200497000 GL63200068200
iShares Core FTSE Global 

Property Ex Australia (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
2,505 9,841

loss 6 553,044 1,229,241
219 440

2,029 3,531
                                                                                        

Total assets 557,797 1,243,053

Liabilities

or loss 127 – 16
29 22

4 – – 8,586 –
9,900 308 466

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 10,056 8,916

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 547,741 1,234,137
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200069900 GL63200069100
iShares China Large-Cap ETF iShares MSCI South Korea ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
4,269 97

loss 6 469,689 117,635
138 263

2,256 169
                                                                                        

Total assets 476,352 118,164

Liabilities

or loss 4 14 – –
– – –

4 3,887 – – –
252 56

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 4,143 56

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 472,209 118,108
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

   
 

Notes

GL63200068500 GL63200068900
iShares Europe ETF iShares MSCI Japan ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
10,976 50,090 461

loss 6 914,659 1,172,248
80 – 17 –

1,148 2,148
                                                                                        

Total assets 926,863 1,224,503

Liabilities

or loss – –* 6 –*
– – 5 –

4 10,000 – 45,000 –
582 5,128 1

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 10,582 50,139 1

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 916,281 1,174,364
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

The above Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070200 GL63200070500

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

half-year 753,423 1,231,493

Comprehensive income for the half-year
92,943 118,739

– – – –
                                                                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 92,943 118,739

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 84,165 187,136
Redemptions (6,404) (7,121)

192 772
4 (4,527) (10,117)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders 73,426 170,670

919,792 1,520,902
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070800 GL63200070700

iShares MSCI World ex 
Australia Minimum Volatility 

ETF

iShares World Equity Factor 
ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

half-year 81,330 169,848

Comprehensive income for the half-year
2,859 14,796

– – – –
                                                                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 2,859 14,796

Transactions with unitholders
Creations – – 3,936
Redemptions (3,512) (20,258)

131 411 276
4 (1,908) (4,879)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders (5,289) (20,925)

78,900 163,719

Notes

GL63200067800 GL63200067900

iShares Global 100 (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) 
ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

half-year 559,077 2,676,023

Comprehensive income for the half-year
100,591 293,786

– – – –
                                                                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 100,591 293,786

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 49,097 407,438
Redemptions (64,519) – (127,160)

340 956
4 (4,593) (23,276)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders (19,675) 257,958

639,993 3,227,767
 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 23 -

iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200665100 GL63200496900

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets 
ex China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

half-year 255,135 1,188,948

Comprehensive income for the half-year
46,821 62,207

– – – –
                                                                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 46,821 62,207

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 105,223 265,456
Redemptions – (55,295)

27 285
4 (4,841) (17,763)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders 100,409 192,683

402,365 1,443,838

Notes

GL63200497000 GL63200068200

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Property Ex Australia (AUD 

Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

half-year 428,894 950,653

Comprehensive income for the half-year
12,732 222,452

– – – –
                                                                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 12,732 222,452

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 124,525 92,105
Redemptions (10,603) –

168 6 1,962
4 (7,975) (33,035)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders 106,115 61,032

547,741 1,234,137
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200069900 GL63200069100

iShares China Large-Cap ETF iShares MSCI South Korea ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

half-year 404,170 139,527

Comprehensive income for the half-year
16,986 46,091

– – – –
                                                                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 16,986 46,091

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 69,176 3,066
Redemptions (10,038) (68,857)

401 36
4 (8,486) (1,755)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders 51,053 (67,510)

472,209 118,108
 

Notes

GL63200068500 GL63200068900

iShares Europe ETF iShares MSCI Japan ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

half-year 899,569 913,160

Comprehensive income for the half-year
69,015 81,738

– – – –
                                                                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 69,015 81,738

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 79,324 387,990
Redemptions (104,231) (156,563)

1,129 933
4 (28,525) (52,894)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders (52,303) 179,466

916,281 1,174,364
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070200 GL63200070500

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

41,579 23,941

(119,920) (206,519)
Transaction costs (41) (74)

11 19
4,420 7,406

– 38 11
(555) (692)
(76) (51)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (74,582) (175,932)

87,218 190,604
(6,404) (7,121)
(4,335) (9,345)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 76,479 174,138

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 1,897 (1,794)

2,954 5,131

(142) (25)
                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
half-year 4,709 3,312

192 772F
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070800 GL63200070700

iShares MSCI World ex 
Australia Minimum Volatility 

ETF

iShares World Equity Factor 
ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

14,000 40,435

(9,335) (20,488)
Transaction costs (5) (11)

1 4 3
689 1,115

3 –
(117) (339)
(43) (37)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities 5,193 20,678

– – 3,936
(3,512) (20,258)
(1,777) (4,603)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities (5,289) (20,925)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents (96) (247)

487 779

(7) (2)
                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
half-year 384 530

131 411 276F
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200067800 GL63200067900

iShares Global 100 (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) 
ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

92,930 274,377

(75,916) (550,127)
Transaction costs (40) (40)

14 13
2,859 17,169

– – 498
21 – 4

(1,464) (1,658)
(36) (46)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities 18,368 (259,814)

49,097 410,549
(64,519) – (127,160)
(4,253) (22,320)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities (19,675) 261,069

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents (1,307) 1,255

2,431 1,874

(92) (116)
                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
half-year 1,032 3,013

– – –

340 956
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200665100 GL63200496900

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets 
ex China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

74 144,551

(105,862) (356,261)
Transaction costs (7) (216)

8 1 26
3,474 – 17,665

– – –
291 – –

– 1 – –
(402) (1,119)
(12) (217)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (102,436) (195,571)

105,937 265,456
– (55,295)

(1,489) – (17,478)
                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 104,448 192,683

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 2,012 (2,888)

1,601 8,316

(6) 1 46
                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
half-year 3,607 5,474
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200497000 GL63200068200

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Property Ex Australia (AUD 

Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

38,538 67,048

(151,265) (136,453)
Transaction costs (81) (196)

9 10
8,188 10,508

– – –
– – –

(407) (1,767)
(276) (119) –

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (105,294) (60,969)

124,525 91,619
(10,603) –
(7,807) (22,487)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 106,115 69,132

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 821 8,163

1,666 1,728

18 (50)
                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
half-year 2,505 9,841

79 6 – –

168 6 1,962
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iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200069900 GL63200069100

iShares China Large-Cap ETF iShares MSCI South Korea ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

53,677 74,574

(109,253) (7,345)
Transaction costs (203) (128)

6 – 1
5,468 665

– – 16
(1,566) (371)

(94) (47)
                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (51,965) 67,348

68,989 3,066
(10,038) (68,857)
(4,198) (1,719)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 54,753 (67,510)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 2,788 (162)

1,490 519

(9) (260)
                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
half-year 4,269 97

401 36
 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 31 -

iShares International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068500 GL63200068900

iShares Europe ETF iShares MSCI Japan ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

1,072,695 1,157,632

(1,022,267) (1,334,102)
Transaction costs (2,097) (340)

33 31 6
2,310 –
(815) – (785) –
(90) (105)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities 49,769 (177,669)

78,910 387,193
(104,231) (156,563)
(17,396) (6,961)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities (42,717) 223,669

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 7,052 46,000

240 461

3,684 3,629
                                                                                                                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
half-year 10,976 50,090

1,129 933
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

  1 Statement of Compliance

Corporations 
Act 2001 Interim Financial Reporting

Interim Financial Reporting.

Corporations Act 2001

  2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies

  3 Financial Risk Management

  (a) Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities

(i) Fair value in an active market
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

(ii) Fair value in an inactive or unquoted market

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy

• 
• 

• 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures 1 – – 1

– 13,414 – 13,414
887,275 – – 887,275
13,806 – – 13,806

Total 901,082 13,414 – 914,496

Financial liabilities
Futures 34 – – 34

– 288 – 288
Total 34 288 – 322

Total

Financial assets
Futures – –

– –
– –
– –

Total –

Financial liabilities
– –

Total – –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures –* – – –*

1,492,921 – – 1,492,921
23,273 – – 23,273

Total 1,516,194 – – 1,516,194

Financial liabilities
Futures 28 – – 28

Total 28 – – 28

Total

Financial assets
Futures – –

– –
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
76,787 – – 76,787
1,385 – – 1,385

Total 78,172 – – 78,172

Financial liabilities
Futures 2 – – 2

Total 2 – – 2

Total

Financial assets
Futures 4 – – 4

– –* – –*
– –
– –

Total –* –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

iShares World Equity Factor ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures 1 – – 1

– –* – –*
161,624 – – 161,624

1,335 – – 1,335
Total 162,960 –* – 162,960

Total

Financial assets
Futures – –

– –
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*
 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures –* – – –*

– 9,357 – 9,357
627,711 – – 627,711

1,408 – – 1,408
Total 629,119 9,357 – 638,476

Financial liabilities
Futures 2 – – 2

– 171 – 171
Total 2 171 – 173

Total

Financial assets
Futures – –

– –
– –
– –

Total –

Financial liabilities
– –

Total – –

iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 52,319 – 52,319

3,239,593 – – 3,239,593
Total 3,239,593 52,319 – 3,291,912

Financial liabilities
– 517 – 517

Total – 517 – 517

Total

Financial assets
– –

– –
Total –

Financial liabilities
– –

Total – –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ex China ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 3 – 3

402,086 – – 402,086
Total 402,086 3 – 402,089

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– 4 – 4

Total – 4 – 4

iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 18,094 – 18,094

1,266,974 – – 1,266,974
150,242 – – 150,242

Total 1,417,216 18,094 – 1,435,310

Financial liabilities
Futures 18 – – 18

– 255 – 255
Total 18 255 – 273

Total

Financial assets
Futures – –

– –
– –
– –

Total –

Financial liabilities
– –

Total – –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures 25 – – 25

– 7,949 – 7,949
43,912 – – 43,912

501,158 – – 501,158
Total 545,095 7,949 – 553,044

Financial liabilities
Futures 4 – – 4

– 123 – 123
Total 4 123 – 127

Total

Financial assets
Futures 16 – – 16

– –
– –
– –

Total –

Financial liabilities
Futures – –

– –
Total –

iShares Asia 50 ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures 75 – – 75

1,229,166 – – 1,229,166
Total 1,229,241 – – 1,229,241

Total

Financial assets
Futures – –

– –
Total – –

Financial liabilities
– 16 – 16

Total – 16 – 16

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares China Large-Cap ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
469,689 – – 469,689

Total 469,689 – – 469,689

Financial liabilities
Futures 4 – – 4

Total 4 – – 4

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
Futures – –

– 1 – 1
Total 1 – 14

iShares MSCI South Korea ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures 15 – – 15

117,620 – – 117,620
Total 117,635 – – 117,635

Total

Financial assets
Futures – –

– 1 – 1
– –

Total 1 –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares Europe ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Futures 11 – – 11

911,669 – – 911,669
2,979 – – 2,979

Total 914,659 – – 914,659

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

iShares MSCI Japan ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
1,170,428 – – 1,170,428

1,820 – – 1,820
Total 1,172,248 – – 1,172,248

Financial liabilities
Futures 1 – – 1

– 5 – 5
Total 1 5 – 6

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

  4 Distributions to Unitholders

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025
 

$'000 CPU

4,527 33.31
4,527

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

10,117 51.73
10,117

iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility 
ETF

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025
 

$'000 CPU

1,908 103.96
1,908

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 43 -

iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares World Equity Factor ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

4,879 144.16
4,879

iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

4,593 159.92
4,593

iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

23,276 49.54
23,276

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ex China ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

1,516 17.18 – –
3,325 27.22
4,841

iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025
 

$'000 CPU

9,695 22.70
8,068 16.70

17,763

iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex Australia (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025
 

$'000 CPU

4,288 26.30
3,687 19.50
7,975

  4 Distributions to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Asia 50 ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

24,449 317.02
8,586 102.25

33,035

iShares China Large-Cap ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

4,599 63.39
3,887 47.14
8,486

iShares MSCI South Korea ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

1,755 142.55
1,755

iShares Europe ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

18,525 201.33
10,000 111.47
28,525

iShares MSCI Japan ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

7,894 99.53
45,000 463.45
52,894

 

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders

Financial instruments: Presentation
Funds

  4 Distributions to Unitholders (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 45 -

iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Financial instruments: Presentation

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Movement in number of units and net assets attributable to unitholders during the half-year were as follows:

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
13,590 753,423

half-year – – 92,943
Creations 1,430 84,165
Redemptions (110) (6,404)

3 6 192
– – (4,527)

Closing balance 14,9131 919,792

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
19,556 1,231,493

half-year – – 118,739
Creations 2,805 187,136
Redemptions (110) (7,121)

12 772
– – (10,117)

Closing balance 22,2631 1,520,902

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
1,835 81,330

half-year – – 2,859
Creations – –
Redemptions (80) (3,512)

3 131 461
– – (1,908)

Closing balance 1,7581 78,900

iShares World Equity Factor ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
3,384 169,848

half-year – – 14,796
Creations 80 3,936
Redemptions (400) (20,258)

6 276
– – (4,879)

Closing balance 3,0701 163,719

iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
2,872 559,077

half-year – – 100,591
Creations 230 49,097
Redemptions (299) (64,519)

2 1 340
– – (4,593)

Closing balance 2,8051 639,993

iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
46,982 2,676,023

half-year – – 293,786
Creations 6,807 407,438
Redemptions (2,111) (127,160)

17 16 956
– – (23,276)

Closing balance 51,6951 3,227,767

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 47 -

iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ex China ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
8,828 255,135

half-year – – 46,821
Creations 3,426 105,223
Redemptions – –

1 – 27
– – (4,841)

Closing balance 12,2551 402,365

iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
42,708 1,188,948

half-year – – 62,207
Creations 9,300 265,456
Redemptions (1,899) (55,295)

10 285
– – (17,763)

Closing balance 50,1191 1,443,838

iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
16,305 428,894

half-year – – 12,732
Creations 4,700 124,525
Redemptions (399) (10,603)

6 168
– – (7,975)

Closing balance 20,6121 547,741

iShares Asia 50 ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
7,712 950,653

half-year – – 222,452
Creations 673 92,105
Redemptions – –

16 11 1,962
– – (33,035)

Closing balance 8,4011 1,234,137

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares China Large-Cap ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
7,255 404,170

half-year – – 16,986
Creations 1,162 69,176
Redemptions (174) (10,038)

7 401
– – (8,486)

Closing balance 8,2501 472,209

iShares MSCI South Korea ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
1,231 139,527

half-year – – 46,091
Creations 22 3,066
Redemptions (484) (68,857)

1 1 36 61
– – (1,755)

Closing balance 7701 118,108

iShares Europe ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
9,202 899,569

half-year – – 69,015
Creations 820 79,324
Redemptions (1,058) (104,231)

11 1,129
– – (28,525)

Closing balance 8,9751 916,281

iShares MSCI Japan ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
7,932 913,160

half-year – – 81,738
Creations 3,112 387,990
Redemptions (1,298) (156,563)

8 933
– – (52,894)

Closing balance 9,7541 1,174,364

Capital Risk Management

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 1 –*
13,414 – –

887,275 1,492,921

13,806 23,273

loss 914,496 1,516,194

iShares MSCI World ex 
Australia Minimum Volatility 

ETF

iShares World Equity Factor 
ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures – 4 1
– –* –* –

76,787 161,624

1,385 1,335

loss 78,172 162,960

iShares Global 100 (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

iShares S&P 500 (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures –* – –
9,357 52,319

627,711 – –

1,408 3,239,593

loss 638,476 3,291,912

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares MSCI Emerging 
Markets ex China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures – – –
3 – 18,094
– – 1,266,974

402,086 150,242

loss 402,089 1,435,310

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Property Ex Australia (AUD 

Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 25 16 75
7,949 – –

43,912 1,229,166

501,158 – –

loss 553,044 1,229,241

iShares China Large-Cap ETF iShares MSCI South Korea ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures – – 15
– – – 1

469,689 117,620

loss 469,689 117,635

iShares Europe ETF iShares MSCI Japan ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 11 – – –
911,669 – 1,170,428 –

2,979 1,820

loss 914,659 1,172,248
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) 

ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex 
Australia ESG ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 34 – 28 –
288 – –*

or loss 322 28 –*

iShares MSCI World ex 
Australia Minimum Volatility 

ETF

iShares World Equity Factor 
ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 2 – – –
– –* – –*

or loss 2 –* – –*

iShares Global 100 (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

iShares S&P 500 (AUD 
Hedged) ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 2 – – –
171 517

or loss 173 517

iShares MSCI Emerging 
Markets ex China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Infrastructure (AUD 

Hedged) ETF
As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures – – 18 –
– 4 255

or loss – 4 273
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Core FTSE Global 
Property Ex Australia (AUD 

Hedged) ETF

iShares Asia 50 ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 4 – –
123 – 16

or loss 127 – 16

 

iShares China Large-Cap 
ETF

iShares MSCI South Korea 
ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures 4 – –
– 1 – –

or loss 4 14 – –

iShares Europe ETF iShares MSCI Japan ETF
As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Futures – – 1 –
– –* 5 –*

or loss – –* 6 –*
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

  8 Segment Information

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF

iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility ETF 

iShares World Equity Factor ETF

iShares Global 100 (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares S&P 500 (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ex China ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Asia 50 ETF

iShares China Large-Cap ETF

iShares MSCI South Korea ETF

iShares Europe ETF

iShares MSCI Japan ETF

  8 Segment Information (continued)
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iShares International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

  9 Events Occurring After the Reporting Period

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Core MSCI World Ex Australia ESG ETF

iShares MSCI World ex Australia Minimum Volatility ETF

iShares World Equity Factor ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global Infrastructure (AUD Hedged) ETF

iShares Core FTSE Global Property Ex Australia (AUD Hedged) ETF
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iShares International Funds
Directors’ Declaration

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Declaration

Corporations Act 2001
Funds

Corporations Act 2001

   

Director
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Australia

Conclusion

Corporations Act 2001

• 

• Corporations Regulations 
2001

  

Basis for Conclusion

Financial Report Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Review of 
the Half-year Financial Report

 Corporations Act 2001 Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)

Corporations Act 2001

 

Directors' Responsibilities for the Half-year Financial Report

Corporations Act 2001
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Review of the Half-year Financial Report

Corporations Act 2001 

Interim Financial Reporting Corporations Regulations 2001

   

  

      

                   

  

   

Partner
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